
Yanzhou Coal Mining Company Limited

Yanzhou Coal Mining Company Limited
13-05-2003

1

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, makes no
representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising
from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

兗 州 煤 業 股 份 有 限 公 司
YANZHOU COAL MINING COMPANY LIMITED

(A joint stock limited company incorporated in the People’s Republic of China with limited liability)

ONGOING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS,
AGM DATE AND CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

Upon the listing of the Company’s shares on the Stock Exchange in April 1998, the Company applied for and was granted
the Previous Waiver for ongoing connected transactions with the Parent Company which include, among other things, the
cross-provision of utilities, materials, supplies and services pursuant to the Supply Agreement. As at the date of this
announcement, the Parent Company, the controlling shareholder of the Company, holds approximately 58.19% of the
total issued share capital of the Company. The Parent Company is, therefore, a connected person of the Company for the
purposes of the Listing Rules. Any transactions which the Company has entered into or will enter into with the Parent
Company constitute “connected transactions” of the Company for the purposes of the Listing Rules.

For the reasons set out under the section headed “Reasons for the New Waiver Application”, the board of Directors have
approved, and the Company and the Parent Company will enter into, the Second Supplemental Agreement to amend the
number and certain types of ongoing connected transactions as set out in the Supply Agreement. The Second
Supplemental Agreement has not yet been signed and is expected to be signed on or about 29 May 2003. The Company
will make a separate announcement after the signing of such agreement. The Second Supplemental Agreement will take
effect upon its approval by the Independent Shareholders.

The Second Supplemental Agreement will amend the Supply Agreement by:

(i) adding the direct supply of electricity at the Contract Price (as defined in the sub-paragraph headed “Electricity”
under the section headed “Ongoing Connected Transactions” below) as an item of service to be provided by the Parent
Company and/or its subsidiaries to the Company such that the Company will purchase electricity from the Parent
Company instead of the Shandong power grid;

(ii) changing the procurement of materials for a management fee of 5% of the cost of the relevant materials by the
Company for the Parent Company and/or its subsidiaries to the sale of materials at prevailing market prices by the
Company to the Parent Company and/or its subsidiaries;

(iii) changing the supply of concrete at prevailing market price by the Parent Company and/or its subsidiaries to the
Company to the supply of materials and equipment at prevailing market prices by the Parent Company and/or its
subsidiaries to the Company; and

(iv) adding the provision of construction services at prevailing market prices as an item of service to be provided by
the Parent Company and/or its subsidiaries to the Company.

Save as amended by the Second Supplemental Agreement, all other provisions of the Supply Agreement will remain in full
force and effect.

The Company will make the New Waiver Application to the Stock Exchange for the granting of a new waiver from strict
compliance with the relevant requirements under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules in respect of the Ongoing Connected
Transactions as set out under section headed “Ongoing Connected Transactions” below.

The Second Supplemental Agreement amending the Supply Agreement is conditional upon the approval of the
Independent Shareholders. The board of Directors will appoint an Independent Board Committee to consider and advise
the Independent Shareholders on the terms of the Second Supplemental Agreement and the New Waiver Application, and
will appoint an independent financial adviser to advise the Independent Board Committee regarding the Second
Supplemental Agreement and the New Waiver Application. A circular containing, among other things, details of the
Second Supplemental Agreement, the New Waiver Application, the recommendations of the Independent Board
Committee and the advice of the independent financial adviser to the Independent Board Committee will be despatched
to the shareholders of the Company as soon as possible.



Yanzhou Coal Mining Company Limited

Yanzhou Coal Mining Company Limited
13-05-2003

2

A copy of this announcement, together with the notice of the AGM, its reply slip and the proxy form, is expected to be
despatched to the shareholders of the Company on or around 13 May 2003. Shareholders whose names appear on the
register of members of the Company at the close of business on 27 May 2003 are entitled to attend and vote at the AGM.
The register of members of the Company will be closed from 28 May 2003 to 26 June 2003, both days inclusive, during
which period no share transfer will be registered.

BACKGROUND
The Previous Waiver

Pursuant to the Restructuring, the Parent Company transferred certain of its business and assets to the Company. Such business
and assets were an integral part of the business and assets of the Parent Company prior to such transfer. After the transfer, the
Company and the Parent Company were expected to share certain facilities and utilities because if the Company sets up its own
system, the cost will be very high and will not be in the interests of the Company. They were also expected to continue to supply
certain materials and to provide certain services to each other. For this purpose, the Company and the Parent Company entered
into the Supply Agreement on 17 October 1997 which sets out in detail the materials, utilities and services to be provided by
each party.

Upon the listing of the Company’s shares on the Stock Exchange in April 1998, the Company applied for and was granted the
Previous Waiver for ongoing connected transactions with the Parent Company which include, among other things, the cross-
provision of utilities, materials, supplies and services pursuant to the Supply Agreement.

The Previous Waiver specifies that, among other conditions, the aggregate annual volume of transactions between the Company
and the Parent Company with respect to the cross-provision of utilities, materials, supplies and services shall not exceed the
Caps set out below:

Annual limit as a percentage of the audited
consolidated net sales of the Company

Description of transaction in the immediately preceding financial year

Aggregate amount which the Parent Company pays to the Company
for the utilities, materials, supplies and services provided by the Company 3.5%

Aggregate amount which the Company pays to the Parent Company
for the utilities, materials, supplies and services provided by the Parent Company 22.0%

For the three financial years ended 31 December 2002, the aggregate amount paid by the Parent Company to the Company for
the provision of utilities, materials, supplies and services by the Company amounted to approximately RMB81,042,000,
RMB91,071,000 and RMB128,284,000, respectively, which represented approximately 2.4%, 2.5% and 2.6% of the audited
consolidated net sales of the Company in the immediately preceding financial year.

For the three financial years ended 31 December 2002, the aggregate amount paid by the Company to the Parent Company for
the provision of utilities, materials, supplies and services by the Parent Company amounted to approximately RMB508,726,000,
RMB772,531,000 and RMB884,759,000, respectively, which represented approximately 15.1%, 21.5% and 18.1% of the audited
consolidated net sales of the Company in the immediately preceding financial year.

Connected Transactions

As at the date of this announcement, the Parent Company, the controlling shareholder of the Company, holds approximately
58.19% of the total issued share capital of the Company. The Parent Company is, therefore, a connected person of the Company
for the purposes of the Listing Rules. Any transactions which the Company has entered into or will enter into with the Parent
Company constitute “connected transactions” of the Company for the purposes of the Listing Rules.

REASONS FOR THE NEW WAIVER APPLICATION
The Second Supplemental Agreement

The Supply Agreement (prior to its amendment in October 2001) was entered into between the Company and the Parent
Company before the commencement of the listing of H shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange in April 1998. The
Company was granted the Previous Waiver in May 1998 for ongoing connected transactions with the Parent Company in respect
of the cross-provision of utilities, materials, supplies and services under the Supply Agreement. Following the completion of the
acquisition of railway assets from the Parent Company on 1 January 2002, the Parent Company utilised the railway transportation
services provided by the Company and the Company no longer relied on the Parent Company for the provision of such services.
It resulted in variations to the nature of ongoing connected transactions between the Company and the Parent Company.
Accordingly, the Company and the Parent Company entered into the first supplemental agreement dated 30 October 2001 to
amend the Supply Agreement, details of which were set out in the announcement and circular to shareholders dated 30 October
2001 and 22 November 2001, respectively.

For the reasons set out below, the board of Directors have approved, and the Company and the Parent Company will enter into,
the Second Supplemental Agreement to amend the number and certain types of ongoing connected transactions as set out in
the Supply Agreement:

1. The Company’s scale of operation has been expanding since its initial public offering in April 1998, causing an increasing
demand for materials and services. The business of the Parent Company has also been expanding. However, the Supply
Agreement limits the type and scope of materials and services to be provided by the Parent Company to the Company. In
order to safeguard the Company’s normal operation, it is essential to amend the Supply Agreement.



Yanzhou Coal Mining Company Limited

Yanzhou Coal Mining Company Limited
13-05-2003

3

2. In May 2002, the Parent Company Power System was set up which covers the areas on which both the Mines and the
Parent Company’s own mines are situated. Such system could also generate power and satisfy the electricity demand of
the Company and the Parent Company. Depending on the actual electricity consumption, such system will purchase
electricity from or sell part of the electricity it generates to the Shandong power grid. Due to the proximity of the Mines to
the Parent Company Power System, the electricity cost to the Company will be lower if it purchases electricity from the
Parent Company at the Contract Price (as defined in the sub-paragraph headed “Electricity” under the section headed
“Ongoing Connected Transactions” below) instead of the Shandong power grid.

3. In the past, the materials supply centre of the Company could only carry out materials procurement activities. At present,
the materials supply centre has the capacity to purchase materials in bulk at a discount from the market for sale to the
Parent Company and independent third parties at prevailing market prices. The Company intends to supply materials to the
Parent Company at market prices to replace the original arrangement of procuring materials for the Parent Company for a
management fee of 5% of the cost of the relevant materials. This new arrangement will enable the Company to have a
higher income.

4. As at 31 December 2002, the Company’s coal production capacity reached 38,430,000 tonnes, representing a 128%
increase over 1997; and its total assets were at RMB13,000,000,000, representing a 172% increase over 1997. There has
been a huge increase in the Company’s demand for construction services. At the same time, the construction team of the
Parent Company has been expanding and has been certified by the State of having the capacity to provide such services
with enhanced competitiveness. If the Parent Company provides construction services to the Company (including ground
surface construction works and construction of mine wells) at market prices, it could help meet the Company’s increasing
demand for construction services and reduce the Company’s cost of production. This, however, would not be an exclusive
arrangement, as both the Parent Company and independent third parties will have equal opportunities to provide
construction service to the Company. The Company will choose the service provider which offers the price and quality
which best satisfy the requirements of the Company through a bidding system.

5. Pursuant to the Supply Agreement, the only type of materials that the Parent Company could supply to the Company is
concrete. There has been a huge increase in the Company’s demand for materials and equipment for its coal mining
business in recent years. At the same time, the non-coal business of the Parent Company has been expanding and could
manufacture materials (such as rubber tapes and cables) and equipment relating to coal mining business which meet the
relevant safety standards. Therefore, the Company proposes to purchase some of the materials and equipment that it
requires from the Parent Company. Both the Parent Company and independent third parties will have equal opportunities to
supply materials and equipment to the Company. The Company will choose the service provider which offers the price and
quality which best satisfy the requirements of the Company.

The Second Supplemental Agreement will amend the Supply Agreement by:

(i) adding the direct supply of electricity at the Contract Price (as defined in the sub-paragraph headed “Electricity” under the
section headed “Ongoing Connected Transactions” below) as an item of service to be provided by the Parent Company
and/or its subsidiaries to the Company such that the Company will purchase electricity from the Parent Company instead of
the Shandong power grid;

(ii) changing the procurement of materials for a management fee of 5% of the cost of the relevant materials by the Company
for the Parent Company and/or its subsidiaries to the sale of materials at prevailing market prices by the Company to the
Parent Company and/or its subsidiaries;

(iii) changing the supply of concrete at prevailing market price by the Parent Company and/or its subsidiaries to the Company
to the supply of materials and equipment at prevailing market prices by the Parent Company and/or its subsidiaries to the
Company; and

(iv) adding the provision of construction services at prevailing market prices as an item of service to be provided by the Parent
Company and/or its subsidiaries to the Company.

Save as amended by the Second Supplemental Agreement, all other provisions of the Supply Agreement will remain in full force
and effect.

The Second Supplemental Agreement has not yet been signed and is expected to be signed on or about 29 May 2003. The
Company will make a separate announcement after the signing of the Second Supplemental Agreement. The Second
Supplemental Agreement will constitute a connected transaction of the Company under Rule 14.26 of the Listing Rules and will
therefore subject to the relevant disclosure and independent shareholders’ approval requirements. The Second Supplemental
Agreement will take effect upon its approval by the Independent Shareholders.

The Caps of the Previous Waiver were set by reference to the nature and volume of ongoing connected transactions between the
Company and the Parent Company and scale of operation of the Company in 1998. In view of the anticipated increase in the
ongoing connected transaction volume between the Company and the Parent Company based on the Second Supplemental
Agreement, the Company will make the New Waiver Application to the Stock Exchange for the granting of a new waiver from
strict compliance with the relevant requirements under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules in respect of the cross-provision of
utilities, materials, supplies and services between the Company and the Parent Company under the Supply Agreement (as
amended by the Second Supplemental Agreement) as set out under the section headed “Ongoing Connected Transactions”
below. The New Waiver Application covers all ongoing connected transactions between the Company and the Parent Company
under the Supply Agreement (as amended by the Second Supplemental Agreement).



Yanzhou Coal Mining Company Limited

Yanzhou Coal Mining Company Limited
13-05-2003

4

ONGOING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS
Provision of utilities, materials, supplies and services

Pursuant to the Supply Agreement and as set out in the Prospectus, the price for the cross-provision of materials, utilities and
services between the Company and the Parent Company is based at (i) state-prescribed prices; (ii) where there is no state-
prescribed prices, market prices; or (iii) where neither state-prescribed prices nor market prices are applicable, the cost to the
providing party of the relevant materials, utilities or services.

(1) Utilities and facilities which the Company and the Parent Company will, or will continue to, provide to each other

(a) Water

The headquarters of the Parent Company has supplied and will continue to supply water to the headquarters of the
Company whilst the Mines have supplied and will continue to supply water to the other operating sections of the
Parent Company which are situated at the Mines, in each case at the prevailing local market price.

(b) Electricity (the arrangement for this transaction differs from that as currently stipulated in the Supply Agreement)

The Parent Company Power System will supply electricity to the Mines at a price (the “Contract Price”) to be agreed
and confirmed by the parties from time to time, which however must be not higher than the price at which the Mines
could purchase power from the Shandong power grid. The Shandong power grid is owned by a State-owned
enterprise.

The Parent Company Power System will supply electricity to the headquarters of the Parent Company, which will then
transmit electricity to the headquarters of the Company at the Contract Price plus a management fee of 5% of the
Contract Price (the “Management Fee”).

The Mines will transmit electricity to the other operating sections of the Parent Company which are situated at the
Mines at the Contract Price plus the Management Fee.

The Parent Company Power System is expected to have an annual production capacity of approximately 182,000 kW,
232,000 kW and 502,000 kW in 2003, 2004 and 2005, respectively, and an annual total output of approximately
110,000 kW, 140,000 kW and 300,000 kW, respectively. The Company is expected to consume approximately 77,000
kW, 81,000 kW and 85,000 kW of electricity in 2003, 2004 and 2005, respectively. As the Parent Company Power
System may supply electricity to destinations other than the Mines, it is possible that the Parent Company Power
System will need to purchase electricity from the Shandong power grid to supplement the electricity generated by
itself. Irrespective of its source of power, the Parent Company Power System will still supply electricity to the Mines at
the Contract Price.

(c) Telecommunication services

The headquarters of the Parent Company has provided and will continue to provide telecommunication services to
the headquarters of the Company, whilst the Mines have provided and will continue to provide telecommunication
services to the other operating sections of the Parent Company which are situated at the Mines. The
telecommunication costs (including the aggregate cost of the telephone charges, the repair maintenance costs and
telephone installation costs paid or payable to third party providers), all of which represent the market value thereof,
will be apportioned between the Company and the Parent Company on the basis of their respective actual usage of
the telecommunication services.

(d) Use of roads

The Parent Company and the Company have each allowed and will each continue to allow the other to use all its
roads in Shandong Province at no cost. In light of the fact that the Company will have the right to use all of the Parent
Company’s roads in Shandong Province at no cost, the Directors believe it would be fair and reasonable to allow the
Parent Company to have the right to use all of the Company’s roads in Shandong Province on the same terms.

(2) Materials, supplies and services which the Company will, or will continue to, provide to the Parent Company

(a) Coal supply

The Company has supplied and will continue to supply coal to the Parent Company for power generation, gas
production, concrete production and other productive purposes as well as for daily consumption. All coal will be
supplied at the prevailing local market prices.

(b) Sale of materials (the arrangement for this transaction differs from that as currently stipulated in the Supply
Agreement)

The materials supply centre of the Company has the capacity to conduct sale of materials activities. It will purchase
materials from independent third parties in the market and supply part of such materials to the Parent Company and
independent third parties at prevailing market prices.

(c) Railway transportation services

Pursuant to the railway acquisition agreement dated 30 October 2001, the Company acquired railway assets from the
Parent Company, the details of which are set out in the Company’s announcement dated 30 October 2001 and
circular to shareholders dated 22 November 2001. Following the acquisition, the Company has provided and will
continue to provide railway transportation services to the Parent Company and/or its subsidiaries. Such
transportation services will be provided at state-prescribed prices.



Yanzhou Coal Mining Company Limited

Yanzhou Coal Mining Company Limited
13-05-2003

5

(3) Materials, supplies and services which the Parent Company will, or will continue to, provide to the Company

(a) Road transportation services

The Parent Company has used and will continue to use its own fleet of trucks and vehicles to provide short-distance
transportation services for materials sourced by the Company, assist in the removal of waste from the Mines and
other transportation services for the Company. All such road transportation services will be provided at state-
prescribed prices.

(b) Supply of materials and equipment (the arrangement for this transaction differs from that as currently stipulated in the
Supply Agreement)

The Parent Company will supply equipment and concrete and other materials to the Company at prevailing market
prices.

(c) Equipment maintenance and repair works

The Parent Company has provided and will continue to provide to the Company equipment maintenance and repair
works on production equipment and facilities and other assets of the Company at prevailing local market prices.

(d) Technical training

The Parent Company has provided and will continue to provide technical training to the Company’s employees at a
fixed price, which is determined based on the cost of providing such service. Such fixed price will be calculated
based on the aggregate cost per employee to the Parent Company in respect of the provision of such training
multiplied by the actual number of employees of the Company trained. Both parties have set an upper limit of
RMB15,130,000 for such fixed price.

(e) Research and development/technical support

The Parent Company’s design institute, which specialises in the design of, among other things, new coal mines,
larges scale changes to plant designs, and roads, has provided and will continue to provide technical services to the
Company from time to time at the prevailing market price.

(f) Environmental services

The Parent Company has provided and will continue to provide environmental services (including environmental
enhancement and hygiene services) to the Company at a fixed price, which is determined based on the cost of
providing such service. Such fixed price will be calculated based on the basis of the aggregate cost to the Parent
Company for the provision of such services to the Company as well as to itself multiplied by the surface area of the
Mines and other properties which will be owned by the Company as a percentage of the aggregate surface area of
mines and other properties owned by the Parent Company and the Company. Both parties have set an upper limit of
RMB4,780,000 for such fixed price.

(g) Security and fire services

The Parent Company has provided and will continue to provide the Company with security and ground fire fighting
services at a fixed price, which is determined based on the cost of providing such service. Such fixed price will be
calculated based on the aggregate cost to the Parent Company for the provision of such services multiplied by the
number of the Company’s employees as a percentage of the aggregate number of employees of the Company and
the Parent Company. Both parties have set an upper limit of RMB11,750,000 for such fixed price.

(h) Civilian police training and civilian security services

The Parent Company has provided and will continue to provide the Company with civilian police training and civilian
security services at a fixed price, which is determined based on the cost of providing such service. Such fixed price
will be calculated based on the aggregate cost to the Parent Company for the provision of such services to the
Company as well as to itself multiplied by the number of the Company’s employees as a percentage of the aggregate
number of employees of the Company and the Parent Company. Both parties have set an upper limit of
RMB2,200,000 for such fixed price.

(i) Property management services

The Parent Company has managed and will continue to manage the staff quarters which are rented or owned by the
Company’s employees in consideration of the payment by the Company of a fixed property management fee, which
is determined based on the cost of providing such service. Such fixed property management fee will be calculated
based on the aggregate cost to the Parent Company for the provision of such services to the Company as well as to
itself (including the cost of maintaining and repairing the water pipes, the electricity lines, the telecommunication lines
and the heating system for such staff quarters) multiplied by the number of the Company’s employees as a
percentage of the aggregate number of employees of the Company and the Parent Company. Both parties have set
an upper limit of RMB37,200,000 for such fixed fee.

(j) Heat supply

The Parent Company has supplied and will continue to supply heat to the Company at a fixed price, which is
determined based on the cost of providing such service. Such fixed price will be calculated based on the aggregate
cost to the Parent Company for the provision of such services to the Company as well as to itself multiplied by the
amount of floor area of premises owned by the Company to which heat will be supplied as a percentage of the
aggregate floor area of premises owned by the Parent Company and the Company. Both parties have set an upper
limit of RMB11,970,000 for such fixed price.



Yanzhou Coal Mining Company Limited

Yanzhou Coal Mining Company Limited
13-05-2003

6

(k) Education

The Parent Company has allowed and will continue to allow the children of the Company’s employees to attend its
schools at a nominal fee in consideration of the Company agreeing to pay to the Parent Company a fixed amount,
which is determined based on the cost of providing such service. Such fixed price will be calculated based on the
aggregate cost to the Parent Company in respect of the operation and maintenance of such schools multiplied by the
number of the Company’s employees as a percentage of the aggregate number of employees of the Company and
the Parent Company. Both parties have set an upper limit of RMB 16,600,000 for such fixed price.

(l) Medical, child care and social welfare services

The Parent Company has provided and will continue to provide the Company’s employees with medical, child care
and social welfare benefits and services (such as cultural, art, athletic and entertainment services and financial
hardship and travel allowances). In consideration therefore and in accordance with the provisions of the Company
Law of the PRC, the Company has agreed to pay to the Parent Company a welfare benefit subsidy, equivalent to 14%
of the Company’s employees’ aggregate annual wages, which will be used to subsidise the expenses incurred by the
Parent Company in the provision of the abovementioned services and benefit to the Company’s employees.

Under PRC law, the Company is required to set aside a sum of money which will range from 5% to 10% of its after
tax profits as a statutory common welfare fund. In addition to the abovementioned subsidy payment arrangement, the
Company will authorise the Parent Company to make use of its statutory common welfare fund to acquire fixed
assets (such as land and fixtures for staff quarters and medical equipment) which will be used for the provision of the
foregoing services and benefits to the Company’s employees.

(m) Construction services (the Supply Agreement does not currently provide for this service)

The Parent Company will provide constructions services to the Company at prevailing market prices.

THE NEW WAIVER APPLICATION
The transactions outlined under the section headed “Ongoing Connected Transactions” are essential for the business of the
Company and would constitute connected transactions of the Company under Rule 14.23(1)(a) of the Listing Rules. Since the
aggregate value of such transactions will likely exceed the higher of HK$10,000,000 or 3% of the net tangible assets of the
Group, pursuant to Rule 14.26 of the Listing Rules, these ongoing connected transactions would require disclosure by way of
press notice, preparation and despatch of circular to shareholders and prior approval by the Independent Shareholders on each
occasion as they are entered into. A waiver is required as the Directors believe that the Company cannot operate its business
effectively if it needs to obtain prior shareholders’ approval and/or make disclosure before each such transaction can be entered
into by the Company.

The estimated annual aggregate amount payable by the Parent Company to the Company for the utilities, materials, supplies and
services to be provided by the Company for the three financial years ending 31 December 2005 will amount to approximately
RMB513,740,000, RMB629,188,000 and RMB773,500,000, respectively, and will represent approximately 8.3%, 9.3% and
10.8%, respectively of the consolidated net revenue or the estimated consolidated net revenue (as the case may be) of the Group
in the immediately preceding financial year.

The estimated annual aggregate amount payable by the Company to the Parent Company for the utilities, materials, supplies and
services to be provided by the Parent Company for the three financial years ending 31 December 2005 will amount to
approximately RMB1,489,980,000, RMB1,616,980,000 and RMB1,748,980,000, respectively, and will represent approximately
24%, 23.8% and 24.5%, respectively of the consolidated net revenue or the estimated consolidated net revenue (as the case
may be) of the Group in the immediately preceding financial year.

The Caps of the Previous Waiver were set by reference to the nature and volume of ongoing connected transactions between the
Company and the Parent Company and scale of operation of the Company in 1998. In view of the anticipated increase in the
ongoing connected transaction volume between the Company and the Parent Company based on the Second Supplemental
Agreement, the Company will make the New Waiver Application to the Stock Exchange.

For the Ongoing Connected Transactions, the Company will make an application to the Stock Exchange for a new waiver from
strict compliance with the requirements of Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules for a period of three financial years ending 31
December 2005 subject to the conditions set out below:

(1) the transactions, and the respective agreements (if any) governing such transactions, must be:

(a) entered into by the Company in the ordinary and usual course of its business (determined in the context of the actual
business of the Company, within the particular circumstances of the PRC economy and the industry in which the
Company operates);

(b) either (i) on normal commercial terms (which can be ascertained by reference to transactions of a similar nature or by
similar entities within the PRC or by reference to the Company’s or the Parent Company’s own history and pattern of
dealings) or (ii) where is no available comparison for the purpose of determining whether (i) is satisfied, on terms that
are fair and reasonable so far as the shareholders of the Company are concerned; and

(c) entered into either (i) in accordance with the terms of the Supply Agreement (as amended by the Second
Supplemental Agreement) or (ii) on terms no less favourable than those available to (or from) independent third
parties;



Yanzhou Coal Mining Company Limited

Yanzhou Coal Mining Company Limited
13-05-2003

7

(2) brief details of the transactions in each year as required by Rule 14.25(1)(A) to (D) of the Listing Rules, together with a
statement of the opinion of the independent non-executive Directors referred to in condition (3) below, shall be disclosed in
the Company’s annual report and accounts for the relevant year;

(3) the Company’s independent non-executive Directors shall review annually the transactions and confirm, in the Company’s
annual report for the year in question, that such transactions have been conducted in the manner stated in conditions (1)
above and (5) below;

(4) the auditors of the Company shall carry out review procedures annually on the transactions and shall provide to the
Directors a letter (a copy of which shall be provided to the Listing Division of the Stock Exchange) advising whether the
transactions:

(a) received the approval of the Company’s Directors;

(b) are in accordance with the pricing policies as stated in the Company’s financial statements;

(c) have been entered into in accordance with the terms of the agreements governing the transactions or, where there is
no agreement, the auditors of the Company shall confirm to the Directors that they are not aware of any transactions
which have been entered into on terms that are less favourable than terms available to (or from, as appropriate)
independent third parties; and

(d) any of the limits set out in condition (5) below has been exceeded in the relevant financial year.

For the purpose of the above review by the auditors of the Company, the Parent Company has undertaken to the Company
that the Parent Company will provide the auditors with access to its accounting records; and

(5) the aggregate annual volume of transactions between the Company and the Parent Company with respect to the cross-
provision of utilities, materials, supplies and services does not exceed the limits set forth below:

Annual limit as a percentage
of the audited consolidated  net revenue

 of the Group in the immediately
Description of Transaction preceding financial year

Aggregate amount which the Parent Company pays to the Company
for the utilities, materials, supplies and services provided
by the Company as referred to under the section headed
“Ongoing Connected Transactions” in this announcement 13%

Aggregate amount which the Company pays to the Parent Company
for the utilities, materials, supplies and services provided by the
Parent Company as referred to under the section headed
“Ongoing Connected Transactions” in this announcement 26%

In the event of any future amendments to the Listing Rules imposing more stringent requirements than as at the date of the
granting of the new waiver to the Company in respect of the Ongoing Connected Transactions on transactions of the kind
to which the Ongoing Connected Transactions belong including, but not limited to, a requirement that such transactions be
made conditional on approval by the independent shareholders of the Company, the Company must take immediate steps
to ensure compliance with such requirements within a reasonable time.

Other than the cross-provision of utilities, materials supplies and services between the Company and the Parent Company,
the waivers granted to other transactions of the Company referred to in the Previous Waiver remain unchanged. The new
waiver to be granted by the Stock Exchange in respect of the Ongoing Connected Transactions will revoke the
corresponding sections of the Previous Waiver relating to the Ongoing Connected Transactions.

GENERAL INFORMATION
The Company is engaged in underground mining, coal preparation, and sale and railway transportation service of coal. The
Parent Company is the controlling shareholder of the Company which holds approximately 58.19% of the total issued share
capital of the Company. Pursuant to the Listing Rules, the Ongoing Connected Transactions constitute connected transactions of
the Company. The Second Supplemental Agreement amending the Supply Agreement is conditional upon the approval of the
Independent Shareholders. The board of Directors will appoint an Independent Board Committee to consider and advise the
Independent Shareholders on the terms of the Second Supplemental Agreement and the New Waiver Application, and will
appoint an independent financial adviser to advise the Independent Board Committee regarding the Second Supplemental
Agreement and the New Waiver Application. A circular containing, among other things, details of the Second Supplemental
Agreement, the New Waiver Application, the recommendations of the Independent Board Committee and the advice of the
independent financial adviser to the Independent Board Committee will be despatched to the shareholders of the Company as
soon as possible.

AGM DATE AND CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS
On 9 May 2003, the board of Directors resolved to convene an AGM of the Company to be held on 27 June 2003 to approve,
among other things, the Second Supplemental Agreement and the New Waiver Application. A copy of this announcement,
together with the notice of the AGM, its reply slip and the proxy form, is expected to be despatched to the shareholders of the
Company on or around 13 May 2003. Shareholders whose names appear on the register of members of the Company at the
close of business on 27 May 2003 are entitled to attend and vote at the AGM. The register of members of the Company will be
closed from 28 May 2003 to 26 June 2003, both days inclusive, during which period no share transfer will be registered.



Yanzhou Coal Mining Company Limited

Yanzhou Coal Mining Company Limited
13-05-2003

8

DEFINITIONS
In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

“AGM” the 2002 annual general meeting of the Company proposed to be held on 27 June 2003;

“Caps” the aggregate annual volume of transactions between the Company and the Parent
Company with respect to the cross-provision of utilities, materials, supplies and services
as set out in the Previous Waiver;

“Company” Yanzhou Coal Mining Company Limited, a joint stock limited company incorporated in
the PRC with limited liability;

“connected person” has the meaning ascribed to it by the Listing Rules;

“Directors” the directors of the Company;

“Group” the Company and its subsidiary;

“Hong Kong” the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC;

“Independent Board Committee” a committee of the board of Directors comprising the independent non-executive
Directors established for the purpose of advising the Independent Shareholders in
relation to the Second Supplemental Agreement and the New Waiver Application;

“Independent Shareholders” the shareholders of the Company, other than the Parent Company and its associates (as
defined in the Listing Rules);

“Listing Rules” the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong
Limited;

“Mines” the coal mines of the Company, namely, Nantun, Xinglongzhuang, Baodian, Dongtan,
Jining II and Jining III;

“New Waiver Application” the application for a new waiver to the Stock Exchange in respect of the Ongoing
Connected Transactions, details of which are set out in the section headed “The New
Waiver Application” in this announcement;

“Ongoing Connected Transactions” the ongoing connected transactions between the Company and the Parent Company,
the details of which are set out in the section headed “Ongoing Connected Transactions”
in this announcement;

“Parent Company” Yankuang Group Corporation Limited (兗礦集團有限公司 ), a State-owned and State
solely invested company established in the PRC, (where the context requires) and/or its
subsidiaries;

“Parent Company Power System” the electricity supply system of the Parent Company;

“PRC” the People’s Republic of China;

“Previous Waiver” the conditional waiver dated 9 May 1998 granted by the Stock Exchange in favour of the
Company pursuant to which the Company was exempted from strict compliance with
the requirements as stipulated in Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules in respect of certain
connected transactions of the Company;

“Prospectus” the prospectus dated 24 March 1998 issued by the Company;

“Restructuring” the corporate restructuring (as completed in September 1997) which was carried out in
preparation for the initial listing of the Company’s shares on 1 April 1998 (details of which
were summarised under the paragraph headed “The Restructuring” in the section
headed “Particulars of the Company” in the Prospectus);

“Second Supplemental Agreement” the second supplemental agreement to be entered into between the Company and the
Parent Company to amend the Supply Agreement;

“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited; and

“Supply Agreement” the materials and services supply agreement dated 17 October 1997 entered into
between the Company and the Parent Company which has an initial term of 10 years
from the date of issuance of the Company’s business licence (as amended by the first
supplemental agreement dated 30 October 2001 entered into between the same parties).

By Order of the Board of Directors
YANZHOU COAL MINING COMPANY LIMITED

Mo Liqi
Chairman

Shandong, the PRC 12 May 2003

Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in South China Morning Post dated on 13-05-2003.


